

Nos. 20-55106; 20-55107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 3:18-CV-02458-BEN-BLM
The Honorable Roger T. Benetez, Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* BY THE OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION AND AFFIRMANCE**

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.

GREGORY R. REED

DANIEL E. COHEN

THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC

1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 944-8600

PDC@cullenlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Under AB 5 Extends Beyond Large
 Motor Carriers and California’s Borders to Owner-Operators and
 Small-Business Motor Carriers Based Throughout the Nation.....4

 A. The Owner-Operator Business Model Is a Significant Component
 of the Motor Carrier Industry.....5

 B. California Has an Out-Sized Impact on the Motor Carrier Industry
 Including on Owner-Operators and Small-Business Motor Carriers
 Based in and outside the State.7

 C. Owner-Operators and Small-Business Motor Carriers Will Suffer
 Irreparable Harm if AB 5 Is Enforced Pending Resolution of
 This Case.....11

 II. This Court Should Not Expand Its Well-Established Narrow Interpretation
 of FAAAA Preemption.....14

 A. Congress Never Intended the FAAAA to Preempt State Laws
 Regulating the Treatment of Workers.15

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Interpretation of FAAAA Preemption Reflects the Appropriate Balance Between State and Federal Regulatory Authority.	19
III. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Ninth Circuit’s “Serious Questions” Standard for Upholding the Preliminary Injunction.	21
IV. The Preliminary Injunction Should Also Be Upheld Under the Dormant Commerce Clause.	26
CONCLUSION.	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of America v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 22
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , No. CV 18-03736 SJO (E), 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018).....	24
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	27
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	20
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Trucking Association v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	3

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 15, 23, 24

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019) 12, 25

Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware,
450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... 27, 28, 29

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Maxwell,
237 U.S. 94 (1915).....16

Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.,
497 U.S. 116 (1990).....16

Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey,
821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....23

Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg,
572 U.S. 273 (2014).....21

Oman v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
889 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....28

Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... 28, 29

Roso-Lino Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York, Inc.,
749 F.2d 124 (2d. Cir. 1984)12

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....20

<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. C 08-03494 WHA, 2009 WL 109888, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009)	23
<i>Schaffer Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 83 (1957).....	16
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	29
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	27
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Mower</i> , 219 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-05433-EDL, 2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019).....	29
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Western States Trucking Ass’n v. Schoorl</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 21, 26
<u>Statutes & Regulations</u>	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	15, 17
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994.....	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677, *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715, 1758..... 15, 17

ICC Termination Act of 1955, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 108 Stat. 1569..... 15, 17

Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793..... 15, 16

Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 79322

Pub. L. No. 103-305, 109 Stat. 803 15, 17

Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601 108 Stat. 1569 17

Other Authorities

American Trucking Association, Economics and Industry Data, (last visited May 13, 2020) <https://www.trucking.org/economics-and-industry-data>.....7

Bill Mongelluzzo, ARO 2020: Trucking industry seeks clarity on driver classification issues, JOC.com (Dec. 23, 2019), https://www.joc.com/trucking-logistics/labor/aro-2020-trucking-industry-seeks-clarity-driver-classification-issues_20191223.html.5, 10

Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Data: Gross Domestic Product (GDP) By State, SAGDP2N Gross Domestic Product by State (Percent of U.S.), <https://apps.bea.gov/itable/iTable.cfm?ReqID=70&step=1#panel-1>.8

California Department of Transportation, Draft California Freight Mobility Plan 2020, <https://dot.ca.gov/-/media/dot-media/programs/transportation-planning/documents/freight-cfmp-2019-draft/00-cfmpdraftchapter17final.pdf>7

Center for Transportation Analysis, Freight Analysis Framework Version 4, (last visited May 13, 2020) <https://faf.ornl.gov/fafweb/FUT.aspx>.....9

Federal Maritime Commission Bureau of Trade Analysis, U.S. Container Port
Congestion & Related International Supply Chain Issues: Causes,
Consequences & Challenges, (July 2015), [https://www.fmc.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2019/04/PortForumReport_FINALwebAll.pdf](https://www.fmc.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/PortForumReport_FINALwebAll.pdf)8

Hugh R. Morley, North American port rankings: Mexican ports grow fastest,
JOC.com (May 6, 2019), [https://www.joc.com/port-news/north-america-port-
rankings-mexican-ports-grow-fastest_20190506.html](https://www.joc.com/port-news/north-america-port-rankings-mexican-ports-grow-fastest_20190506.html).....8

Industry/Owner-Operator Facts, Owner Operator Independent Drivers Association,
Trucking Association, (last visited May 13, 2020),
<https://www.ooida.com/MediaCenter/trucking-facts.asp>, 2020).....5, 6

Jennifer Cheeseman and Andrew W. Hait, America Keeps on Truckin’:
Number of Truckers at All-Time High, United States Census Bureau
(June 6, 2019), [https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/06/america-keeps-
on-trucking.html](https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/06/america-keeps-on-trucking.html).6

United States Department of Transportation, Bureau of Transportation Statistics,
California, (last visited May 13, 2020),
[https://www.bts.gov/archive/publications/commodity_flow_survey/2012/state_s
ummaries/state_tables/ca](https://www.bts.gov/archive/publications/commodity_flow_survey/2012/state_summaries/state_tables/ca)9
